

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

STANDING ROCK SIOUX TRIBE,

Plaintiff,

and

CHEYENNE RIVER SIOUX TRIBE,

Plaintiff-Intervenor,

v.

U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS,

Defendant-Cross
Defendant,

and

DAKOTA ACCESS, LLC,

Defendant-Intervenor-
Cross Claimant.

Case No. 1:16-cv-1534-JEB
(and Consolidated Case Nos. 16-cv-1796
and 17-cv-267)

**BRIEF OF STANDING ROCK SIOUX TRIBE AND CHEYENNE RIVER SIOUX TRIBE
REGARDING REMEDY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. THE APPROPRIATE REMEDY FOR A VIOLATION OF NEPA IS VACATUR OF THE UNDERLYING GOVERNMENT ACTION 2

A. The APA Explicitly Requires Vacatur of Unlawful Agency Action 2

B. *Allied Signal* Embodies a Limited Exception to the Default APA Standard. 3

C. Courts Virtually Never Apply the *Allied-Signal* Framework to Remand Without Vacatur in NEPA Cases..... 6

II. THIS COURT SHOULD VACATE THE EASEMENT, FONSI, AND APPROVALS PENDING COMPLETION OF A LAWFUL NEPA ANALYSIS..... 10

A. The Remedy for the Corps’ NEPA Violations Should Be Guided by NEPA’s Purposes..... 10

B. The Court Must Ensure that the Corps Approaches the Remand with an Open Mind and Not as a Forgone Conclusion..... 14

C. The Legal Failings Are Serious and Cut to the Heart of the Tribe’s Concerns. 17

D. DAPL’s Claims of Disruption Fall Short of the Type of Consequences That Warrant Departure from the Standard Remedy of Vacatur..... 25

III. IF THE COURT DECLINES TO VACATE THE EASEMENT, IT SHOULD IMPOSE ALTERNATIVE MEASURES TO ENSURE BOTH THE TRIBE’S SAFETY AND THE INTEGRITY OF THE REMAND PROCESS 35

CONCLUSION..... 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Advocates for Highway and Auto Safety v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.,
429 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 5

Alaska v. Andrus,
580 F.2d 465 (D.C. Cir. 1978)..... 11, 12

Allied Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n,
988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 3, 4

Am. Bioscience, Inc. v. Thompson,
269 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 3, 6

American Oceans Campaign v. Daley,
183 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2000)..... 9

American Rivers v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,
271 F. Supp. 2d 230 (D.D.C. 2003)..... 26

Amoco Prod. Co. v. Village of Gambell,
480 U.S. 531 (1987)..... 26

Anacostia Riverkeeper v. Jackson,
713 F. Supp. 2d 50 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 5

Black Oak Energy, LLC v. FERC,
725 F.3d 230 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 6

Bldg. Indus. Legal Def. Found. v. Norton,
231 F. Supp. 2d 100 (D.D.C. 2002)..... 28

California Communities Against Toxics v. U.S. E.P.A.,
688 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 9

Center for Food Safety v. Vilsack,
734 F. Supp. 2d 948 (N.D. Cal. 2010)..... 26

Center for Native Ecosystems v. Salazar,
795 F. Supp. 2d 1236 (D. Colo. 2011)..... 26

Chamber of Commerce of the U.S. v. SEC,
443 F.3d 890 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 6

Checkosky v. SEC,
23 F.3d 452 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... 4

<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	3, 17
<i>Coal. for Healthy Ports v. United States Coast Guard</i> , 2015 WL 7460018 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 24, 2015).....	23
<i>Com. of Mass. v. Watt</i> , 716 F.2d 946 (1st Cir. 1983).....	12
<i>Comcast Corp. v. FCC</i> , 579 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>Davis County Solid Waste Mgmt. v. U.S. EPA</i> , 108 F.3d 1454 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	5
<i>Davis v. Mineta</i> , 302 F.3d 1104 (10th Cir. 2002)	12, 32
<i>Delaware Riverkeeper Network v. Federal Energy Reg. Comm’n</i> , 753 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	7
<i>Diné Citizens Against Ruining Our Environment v. U.S. Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement</i> , 2015 WL 1593995 (D. Colo., April 6, 2015)	13, 26, 32
<i>Envtl Def. Fund v. EPA</i> , 898 F.2d 183 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	5
<i>Envtl. Def. Fund v. Tennessee Valley Auth.</i> , 468 F.2d 1164 (6th Cir. 1972)	33
<i>Fed. Commc’n Comm’n v. Nextwave Pers. Commc’ns Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 293 (2003).....	2
<i>Fed’n of Japan Salmon Fisheries Coop. Ass’n v. Baldrige</i> , 679 F. Supp. 37 (D.D.C. 1987).....	26
<i>Friends of the Capital Crescent Trail v. Federal Transit Admin.</i> , 200 F. Supp. 3d 248 (D.D.C. 2016).....	8, 20
<i>Friends of the Earth v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 109 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2000).....	7, 20
<i>Govt. of the Province of Manitoba v. Norton</i> , 398 F. Supp. 2d 41 (D.D.C. 2005).....	16
<i>Govt. of the Province of Manitoba v. Salazar</i> , 691 F. Supp. 2d 37 (D.D.C. 2010).....	8, 25

<i>Greater Yellowstone Coal. v. Bosworth</i> , 209 F. Supp. 2d 156 (D.D.C. 2002).....	7
<i>Greater Yellowstone Coal. v. Kempthorne</i> , 577 F. Supp. 2d 183 (D.D.C. 2008).....	7
<i>Hecht v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 321 (1944).....	36
<i>High Country Conserv. Advocates v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 67 F. Supp. 3d 1262 (D. Colo. 2014).....	8
<i>Home Builders Ass'n of N. California v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 2007 WL 201248 (E.D. Cal. Jan. 24, 2007)	10
<i>Humane Soc. of U.S. v. Dep't of Commerce</i> , 432 F. Supp. 2d 4 (D.D.C. 2006).....	7
<i>Humane Soc'y of the U.S. v. Johanns</i> , 520 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 2007).....	6, 7
<i>Idaho Farm Bureau Fed'n v. Babbitt</i> , 58 F.3d 1392 (9th Cir. 1995)	11
<i>Japanese Vill., LLC v. Fed. Transit Admin.</i> , 843 F.3d 445 (9th Cir. 2016)	9
<i>Jones v. District of Columbia Redevelopment Land Agency</i> , 499 F.2d 502 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	12, 16
<i>Kleppe v. Sierra Club</i> , 427 U.S. 390 (1976).....	11
<i>Lands Council v. Cottrell</i> , 731 F. Supp. 2d 1074 (D. Idaho 2010)	13
<i>Maryland Native Plant Society v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 332 F. Supp. 2d 845 (D. Md. 2004).....	9
<i>Md. Conservation Council, Inc. v. Gilchrist</i> , 808 F.2d 1039 (4th Cir. 1986)	12
<i>Milk Train, Inc. v. Veneman</i> , 310 F.3d 747 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	4, 6
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010).....	3

<i>Montana Wilderness Ass'n v. Fry</i> , 408 F. Supp. 2d 1032 (D. Mont. 2006).....	13, 27, 36
<i>N. Coast Rivers All. v. United States Dep't of the Interior</i> , 2016 WL 8673038 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 16, 2016).....	10
<i>National Parks & Conservation Ass'n v. Babbitt</i> , 241 F.3d 722 (9th Cir. 2001).....	20
<i>National Wildlife Fed. v. Norton</i> , 332 F. Supp. 2d 170 (D.D.C. 2004).....	7, 20
<i>New York v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 681 F.3d 471 (D.D.C. 2012).....	16, 24
<i>North Carolina v. Env'tl. Protection Agency</i> , 550 F.3d 1176 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	5, 29
<i>Public Employees for Environmental Responsibility v. Hopper</i> , 827 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	36
<i>Public Employees for Env'tl. Responsibility v. U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service</i> , 189 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2016).....	passim
<i>Realty Income Trust v. Eckerd</i> , 564 F.2d 447 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	33
<i>Reed v. Salazar</i> , 744 F. Supp. 2d 98 (D.D.C. 2010).....	8, 26
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	11
<i>Sierra Club v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 827 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	11
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 645 F. 3d 978 (8th Cir. 2011).....	32
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 803 F.3d 31 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	11
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Dept. of Agric., Rural Util. Serv.</i> , 841 F. Supp. 2d 349 (D.D.C. 2012).....	7, 36
<i>Sierra Club v. Van Antwerp</i> , 719 F. Supp. 2d 77 (D.D.C. 2010).....	3, 8, 36

<i>Sierra Club v. Watkins</i> , 808 F. Supp. 852 (D.D.C. 1991).....	9
<i>Sierra Forest Legacy v. Sherman</i> , 951 F. Supp. 2d 1100 (E.D. Cal. 2013)	9
<i>Sugar Cane Growers Co-op of Florida v. Veneman</i> , 289 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	5, 6, 30
<i>Today's IV, Inc. v. Fed. Transit Admin.</i> , 2014 WL 5313943 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 12, 2014)	9, 10
<i>United States v. Dion</i> , 476 U.S. 734 (1986).....	21
<i>United States v. Forty-Three Gallons of Whiskey</i> , 93 U.S. 188 (1876).....	21
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982).....	11
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. Office of Surface Mining</i> , 104 F. Supp. 3d 1208 (D. Colo. 2015), vacated as moot, 652 Fed. Appx. 717 (10th Cir. 2016).....	10
<i>Winkler v. Andrus</i> , 614 F.2d 707 (10th Cir. 1980)	32
STATUTES	
30 U.S.C. § 185 (h)	16
30 U.S.C. § 185(b)(1)	16
30 U.S.C. § 185(g)	16
33 U.S.C. § 408.....	16
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 706 (2)(A).....	2
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Administrative Conference of the United States - Final Report, <i>The Unusual Remedy of Remand without Vacatur</i> (Stephanie J. Tatham, Jan. 3, 2014)	6
RAPID CITY JOURNAL, <i>Nation's Top Three Poorest Counties in Western South Dakota</i> (Jan. 22, 2012)	22
Wikipedia, <i>List of North Dakota Locations by Per Capita Income</i>	22

REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 1500.1(c)..... 11

40 C.F.R. § 1502.5 11

40 C.F.R. § 1508.27 18, 20

40 C.F.R. § 1508.27 (b)(10)..... 21

40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(5)..... 20

80 Fed. Reg. 61610 (Oct. 13, 2015)..... 34

Pipeline Safety, Regulatory Certainty, and Job Creation Act, Public Law 112-90 34
